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the signing of indictments and informations. The district attor-
ney of such county may when he deems necessary appoint such
temporary counsel as may be authorized by the county board.
SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.
Approved June 26, 1929,

No. 638, A.] [Published June 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 40.17 of the statutes,
relating to authority of school board members to purchase
suitable equipment for the schools without authority from the
electors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senale and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. Subsection (1) of section 40.17 of the statutes is
amended to read: (40.17) (1) The board may purchase neces-
sary books and stationery for keeping the records and for doing
the business of the distriet in an orderly manner, and such equip-
ment, books, school apparatus and heating and ventilating appa-
ratus, as may be approved by the state superintendent or by the
county superintendent for the use of schools, not exceeding
* ®* * {hree hundred dollars in value in any one year, from
any funds not otherwise appropriated, and such schoolbooks as
in their judgment may be needed by pupils whose parents are
not able to furnish the same.

SeEctioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved June 26, 1929.

No. 459, A.] [Published June 28, 1929,

CHAPTER 239.

AN ACT to ecreate section 194.015 of the statutes, relating to
mail earrying motor vehicles.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:
SEctioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:

194.015 The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to any
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automobile or other motor vehicle of a passenger carrying
capacity of not to exceed five persons, when operated under con-
tract with the federal government for carrying United States.
mail between fixed termini on the route fixed by the contract for
conveying such mail; provided, that such automobile or other
motor vehicle shall be covered by a good and sufficient indemnity
bond, issued by some surety or indemnity company or exchange
created under the laws of the state of Wiseonsin or duly author-
ized to transact business therein, which said bond shall provide
that the company or exchange issuing the same shall be directly
liable for and shall pay all damages to persons in the amount of
at least five thousand dollars to any one person or ten thousand
dollars for any one accident.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved June 26, 1929.

No. 37, S.] [Published June 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 240.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section
20.31 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for county
training schools.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented tn Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SeEcTioN 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 20 31
of the statutes is amended to read: (20.31) (2) (a) The state
superintendent shall keep a list of such training schools, whose
course of study and the qualifications of whose teachers have, on
application, been approved by him; and any such training school
once entered on such list may remain listed and be entitled to
state aid so long as the scope and character of its work are main-
tained in such manner as to meet his approval, but such sums
shall be paid only to training schools on the approved list of the
state superintendent on January 1, 1927. After July 1, 1930,
no state aid shall be paid to any such training school located in
the same county as a state normal school.

SeEctioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved June 27, 1929.



